

10EX102/22
USHA RANI Vs. ECNON RESIDENCY
BUILDCON PVT LTD ANDOTHERS

21.05.2022

Present: DH with Ld. counsel Sh. Ram Kishan.
Proxy counsel for JD3.

As per report of the Nazir, no steps have been taken.
However, counsel for DH submits that he had taken necessary steps
and also shown the receipt of the PF.

In the connected execution petition no. 103/22 with respect
to service of notice on JD no. 1, JD no.2 and JD no. 4 is deemed to
have been served. In view of Order 29 Rule 2 CPC as the notices to JD
no. 1, JD no.2 and JD no. 4 in the execution petition No. 103/22. The
notices have been returned unexecuted with the report that said JDs are
not residing at the given address.

No purpose would be served by issuing the notice to the
aforesaid directors/company on the address on which the report is that
the JDs are not residing on the given address.

In the opinion of the Court with respect to deem service of
notice in execution petition no. 103/22 on JD no. 1, JD no. 3 and JD no.
4 in the present execution petition as well it is deemed that JD no. 1 JD
no. 3 and JD no. 4 have been served with notices.

JD no. 3 is directed to appear in person on 26.08.2022 at
02:00PM.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/ 21/05/2022