

14EXECUTION(COMM.)407/23
M/S SUDHIR POWER PROJECTS LTD. Vs. M/S
SIMPLEXINFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

30.05.2024

Present : Ms. Aprajita Jha, Ld. Counsel for DH.
Sh. Sourav Dutta, Ld. Counsel for JD.

Ld. Counsel for DH has filed the copy of email dated 30.01.2023, to show that the copy of the petition and arbitral record was supplied to JD. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for JD submitted that he does not dispute the receipt of the said email from the DH. However, it is submitted that since copy of the award has not been received from Ld. Arbitrator as per law, hence, the present execution petition is not maintainable. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for DH seeks some more time to verify this fact from Ld. Arbitrator/arbitral record in this respect. Allowed.

As prayed, put up the matter on 16.08.2024, for clarification on this score.

(Bhupesh Kumar)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-05
South-East/Saket Courts/New Delhi.
30.05.2024